

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of

STEVEN ANTHONY GUILIN

Member No. 225982

A Member of the State Bar.

Case Nos.: 09-O-13903; 11-O-15563 (\$201790)

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME REGARDING MPRE AND ETHICS SCHOOL

On August 7 and 15, 2014, respondent Steven Anthony Guilin filed a motion and a declaration, respectively, for an extension of time to take and pass the Multistate Responsibility Examination (MPRE) and Ethics School. He had unsuccessfully attempted the MPRE and, due to financial hardship, has been unable to take it again and to attend Ethics School. He has registered for the November 2014 MPRE and for the October 23, 2014 session of Ethics School. The Office of Probation filed opposition on August 12, 2014.

The court has carefully considered the motion and response and finds good cause to extend the time as requested. Accordingly, the time within which respondent must take and pass the MPRE and provide proof of passage to the State Bar and successfully complete Ethics School and provide proof thereof to the Office of Probation is extended to January 30, 2015.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

RICHARD A. HÖNN Judge of the State Bar Court



Dated: September <u>/8</u>, 2014

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on September 18, 2014, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME REGARDING MPRE AND ETHICS SCHOOL

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

STEVEN A. GUILIN LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN A GUILIN 4079 GOVERNOR DR PMB 265 SAN DIEGO, CA 92122

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Terrie Goldade, Office of Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on September 18, 2014.

Jaleeta L. Jonzales ulieta E. Gonzales

Case Administrator State Bar Court